SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION
__NO. R-15-204
CITY HALL: June 4, 2015

BY: COUNCILMEMBERS |WI[L/AMS, HEAD, GUIDRY, CANTRELL, R\Q\Il\ﬁs%ﬂ(‘,

BROSSETT AND GRAY

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on March 16, 2006, adopted
Ordinance No. 22,163, M.C.S., relative to the “Fourth Amendment to Amended and
Restated Lease Agreement” by and between the Rivergate Development Corporation,
the City of New Orleans,. and Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., successor in interest to
Harrah's Jazz Company, which included the commitment from Jazz Casino Company
L.L.C., to provide $225,000 annually to fund the City Council/ Harrah’s Community
éupport Grants Program; and

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the total of $225,000 to be funded semi-
annually in two payments of $112,500; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the program is to foster organizations and projects
that demonstrably contribute to the economic, cultural, and civic fabric of the City; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines for eligibility, procedures, and monitoring of the grants
have been approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the following group has demonstrated its commitment to improving

the civic life of the New Orleans community through its activities and programs; NOW,

THEREFORE



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That
the following grant is approved from grant funds, subject to the organization’s eligibility
pursuant the aforementioned guidelines:

Councilmember-at-Large “A” - Williams

Creative Alliance of New Orleans, Inc. $1,000
Deep South Center for Environmental Justice, Inc. $1,000
STEM NOLA -

(Center for the Innovative Training of Youth, Inc.) $2,321
Preservation Alliance of New Orleans, Inc. $1,000
Elevate New Orleans, Inc. $2,500
The Loft, Inc. $1,000
Dancing Grounds $2,250
Deliverance Missionary Baptist Church $2,000
Contemporary Arts Center : $1,000
Dinerral Shavers Educational Fund $1,000
RAI Ministries, Inc. $1,000

Councilmember-at-Large “B” — Head
Preservation Alliance of New Orleans, Inc. —

(Ladies in Red Gala) $3,000
Liberty City Community Development Corp. —

(Summer Camp) . $3,000
Armstrong Family Services $1,500
The John Besh Foundation $2,000
Theta Beta Sigma Programs & Housing Foundation -

(Summer Program) $2,000
Old Algiers.Mainstreet Corp. $1,000
Tipitina’s Foundation Inc. $1,500
Jonathan Ferrara Gallery, Inc. $1,000
District “A” - Guidry

Preservation Alliance of New Orleans, Inc. $1,000
Evening Star Missionary Baptist Church -

(Community Commitment Education Center) $3,000
Court Watch NOLA $2,000
Monumental Task Committee, Inc. $3,000
Armstrong Family Services $1,000
Deep South Center for Environmental Justice, Inc. $1,000
Green Light New Orleans $1,000
Loyola University New Orleans $2,000
New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation $2,000



District “B” - Cantrell

The Preservation Alliance of New Orleans, Inc.
New Orleans Mission, Inc.

Q.U.E.E.N.S. Inc. -

(The Nation Indian Mardi Indian Council)
American National Red Cross -

(New Orleans Chapter)

Jonathan Ferrara Gallery

United Saints Recovery Project

Nouveau International Education Strategies, LLC
New Orleans Recreation Development Foundation

District “C” - Ramsey

100 Black Men of Metro New Orleans, Inc.

Algiers Economic Development Foundation, Inc.
Boy Scouts of America (Southeast Louisiana Council)
Dancing Grounds

Deep South Center for Environmental Justice, Inc.
French Quarter Festival, Inc. (Satchmo SummerFest)
Gamma Rho Foundation, Inc.

Hike for KaTREEna

Holy Faith Temple Baptist Church

Historic Faubourg Treme Association

Jugs Social Club, Inc. /Krewe of NOMTOC
Armstrong Family Services

Marigny Opera House Foundation

Nfungotah, Inc. (Oya Market)

Metropolitan Track Club

Old Algiers Mainstreet Corp.

Q.U.E.E.N.S.

RAIl Ministries, Inc.

STEM NOLA —

(Center for the Innovative Training of Youth, Inc.
St. Anna’s Episcopal Church in New Orleans

New Era Track Club, Inc.

District “D” - Brossett

American National Red Cross

Boy Scouts of America

(Southeast Louisiana Council)

Deep South Center for Environmental Justice, Inc.
Dinerral Shavers Education Fund

Elevate New Orleans, Inc.

Ellis Marsalis Center for Music, Inc.
Evacuteer.org.

$1,000
$1,000

$1,000

$ 500
$4,000
$5,000
$2,071
$1,500

$2,000
500
500
500
500
500
$1,500
$ 500
$1,000
$ 500
$1,250
$1,000
$ 500
$ 500
$ 500
$ 500
$ 750
$1,000

P RO PP

$1,071
$ 500
$ 500

$1,000

$ 500
$2,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$ 500



Historic Faubourg Treme Association $3,000

Armstrong Family Services $1,000
Preservation Alliance of New Orleans, Inc. $1,000
STEM NOLA -

(Center for the Innovative of Training of Youth Inc.) $3,000
VIA Link, Inc. $1,000

District “E” - Gray
Boy Scouts of America

(Southeast Louisiana Council) $2,500
Friends of Joe W. Brown Memorial Park &

Louisiana Nature Center $4,000
New Era Track Club, Inc. $1,500
RAI Ministries, Inc. (Senior Citizens Center) $1,500
Nfungotah, Inc. (Oya Market) $1,500
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights $1,500
My Passion Breathes Life, Inc. $1,000

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS
CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:
YEAS: Brossett, Cantrell, Gray, Guidry, Ramsey, Williams - 6
NAYS: 0
ABSENT: Head-1

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED.

THE FOREGOING IS CERTIFIED
0 BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY

ara, W. nap A
4 Y1 cLERK OF caeit




